combined annual cost savings (these synergies have not been reflected in the pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations). The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements also exclude the
effects of costs associated with any restructuring or integration activities or asset dispositions which may occur (other
than the Property Sale or the JV transaction), as they are currently not known, and to the extent they occur, are
expected to be non-recurring and were not incurred at the closing date of the Merger. However, such costs could affect
WP Glimcher following the Merger in the period the costs are incurred or recorded. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the
results of WP Glimcher following the Merger, the JV transaction, the issuance of the Bonds Payable, the receipt of
funds from the Term Loan, and the redemption of the WPG Series G Preferred Shares.

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

8

WP Glimcher Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015
(unaudited) (in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Investment properties at cost $8,378,533 $(1,662,028 ) (A) $6,716,505
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,172,119 ) 10,663 (A) (2,161,456 )

6,206,414 (1,651,365 ) 4,555,049

Cash and cash equivalents 255,616 (109,702 ) (B) 145,914
Tenant accounts receivable, net 72,256 (558 ) (C) 71,698
Investment in unconsolidated entities, at equity 15,949 454,523 (D) 470,472
Deferred costs and other assets 479,629 (153,505 ) (E) 326,124
Total assets $7,029,864 $(1,460,607 ) $5,569,257

Liabilities and Equity

Mortgage notes payable $2,757,416 $(773,168 ) (F) $1,984,248
Bonds payable 249,930 — 249,930
Unsecured term loans 500,000 500,000 (G) 1,000,000
Revolving credit facility 413,750 — 413,750
Bridge loan 941,570 (941,570 ) (H) —
Series G Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock
  (called for redemption) 117,500 (117,500 ) (I) —

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, intangibles, and deferred
revenues 345,049 (126,404 ) (J) 218,645

Distributions payable 5,750 — 5,750
Cash distributions and losses in partnerships and joint ventures, at
equity 15,344 — 15,344

Other liabilities 14,653 — 14,653
Total liabilities 5,360,962 (1,458,642 ) 3,902,320

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 6,145 — 6,145

Preferred shares 202,576 — 202,576
Common shares 19 — 19
Capital in excess of par value 1,215,096 — 1,215,096
Retained earnings 13,383 (1,654 ) (K) 11,729
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (340 ) — (340 )
Total stockholders' equity 1,430,734 (1,654 ) 1,429,080

Noncontrolling interests 232,023 (311 ) (L) 231,712

Total equity 1,662,757 (1,965 ) 1,660,792

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontro

Edgar Filing: WP Glimcher Inc. - Form 8-K

9